volunteers and visitors.  The insurance on such property: 

a) shall not attach if it is insured by the owner unless the Insured is obliged to insure it or is liable for its loss or 

damage; 

b) is, in any event, limited to a maximum recovery of $1,500 (one thousand five hundred dollars)  in respect of 

any one officer, employee, volunteer or visitor; 

c) shall apply only to loss or damage occurring at a location specifically described on the “Declaration Page” or 

included in “newly acquired location”. 

23. Pollution Damage – Insured Premises

[...]

with the following:  

This clause applies separately to each item for which a co-insurance percentage is specified on the “Declaration 

Page” and only where the total loss exceeds the least of 10% (ten percent) of the applicable amount of insurance 

or $25,000 (twenty-five thousand dollars).  

The Insured shall maintain insurance concurrent with this Form on the property insured to the extent of at least 

the amount produced by multiplying the actual cash value of the property by the co-insurance percentage 

specified on the “Declaration Page”, and failing so to do, shall only be entitled to recover that portion of any loss